t MINNESOTA STATE

Instructions to process Change Order (CO) in Workday when it integrates from e-
Builder.

The Change order (CO) process starts in e-Builder and integrates into Workday. When a CO integrates into
the existing Purchase Order (PO) number in Workday, it will switch the PO status from “Issued” to “in
Progress.” The PO will follow the process of approval steps and route to different roles. Once the PO has
been approved, it will need to be re-issued by the Buyer. Follow the step below to process and approve
the change order.

I.  Cost Center Manager approves change order in existing PO number in Workday.

1. The Change Order (CO) integrates into an existing PO in Workday, switching the existing
PO status from Issued to In Progress. The PO now sits in the Cost Center Manager step
for approval. The PO will show up in the Task list of the Cost Center Manager.

@ My TaSkS It- A" [tems 3items

Q Search: All Items L

T43  Advanced Search

(2 Saved Searches v Change Order: 106 GROUP LTD THEon  04/17/2025 '
04/17/2025 for 7,358.00 USD

<  Filters v Purchase Order: PO-000040035, 03/20/2025 <Y
Supplier: ATO Z MOVING INC, Date:
03/12/2025, Amount: 5,809.53 USD
= Archice Due: 03/22/2025
Rev. 9/2025

Page 1



2. The Cost Center Manager selects the task to approve by clicking on the task on the left side. The
details will be displayed on the right side. To maximize the task for review, click on the expanded

arrow.
-] All Items 3w T & @ Created: 04/17/2025
Q  Ssearch: Allitems N Review Change Order: 106 GROUP LTD THE on 04/17/2025 for 7,358.00 USD (-2

¢ Advanced Search

For Change Order: 106 GROUP LTD THE on 04/17/2025 for 7,358.00 USD

Change Order: 106 GROUP LTD THE on  04/17/2025 Yy Overall Process  Change Order: 106 GROUP LTD THE on 04/17/2025 for 7,358.00 USD

04/17/2025 for 7,358.00 USD

Overall Status In Progress
<
s Purchase Order: PO-000040035, 0372072025 Yy Due Date 04/24/2025
Supplier: A TO Z MOVING INC, Date:
03/12/2025, Amount: 5,809.53 USD Details to Review
= Due: 03/22/2025
Purchase Order  PO-000040033 Version 7 Change Order Status  In Progress
Time Entry: Charles D Boyer - 80 02/07/2025 Yy
B Regular from 02/12/2025 to  Change Order Reason
02/25/2025
a Due: 02/09/2025 Reason Add/Remove Items
+
Effective: 02/25/2025 Comments test where co landed
~  Summary
Company CU0070 Bemidji State University
Purchase Order Type One Time Service
Supplier 106 GROUP LTD THE
Order-Frem Connection GENERAL - 5T PAUL-001-1
1
@

( Send Back )( Deny )( Cancel )

3. Review the dollar amount, Worktags, and spending categories on the lines in the PO.

All tems el Supplier 106 GROUF LTD THE

Q1 Sescch AN ams ' Order-From Conmection GENERAL - 5T PALL-DO1:1

Tt Advanced Seaech
Shipping Terms FC8 Destration

Change Ceder: 106 GROUP LTD THE on 0411713025 7
O4/T7/2025 for 7.398.00 USD

Purchasn Order: PO-000040135, cwaams
Sappdor: A TO T MOVING INC. Date:
2028, Amount: 5,909 51 USD

Due: 022272025

Cancel Swppleriem | Puchase
POLne  Une  Companm e een Deacription “Spersd Categary iemter e T Ta Becoveratiity Tax g

Tan Agpcaniiy

Tax Code

4. The Cost Center Manager selects the “Approve” option to approve the change order in the PO.

(senasaak ) (oo ) (ot )

5. The PO will then continue to route through the approval steps in Workday. Due to the Workday

Rev. 9/2025
Page 2



approval steps, the approval may route to Tim Anderson and Bill Maki for approval. Once the
approval steps are completed, the PO will need to be reissued by the Buyer.

II. Buyer issues PO in Workday.

1. Onthe Workday homepage, access apps from the Menu or Your Top Apps and select Buyer Hub.

Buyer Hub «

B0  Overview

E  Requisitions v
[=] Purchase Orders v
[=]  Supplier Contracts v

[E!  Match Exceptions

2. On the Overview page, under the Purchase Orders to Issue, the PO will be listed.
Click on the PO number to open the PO.

Purchase Orders to Issue

1

PO-000040033 V7 57,358.00
Company. CU0070 Bemidji State
University; Supplier: 106 GROUP LTD...

Issue Purchase Orders

Rev. 9/2025
Page 3



3. The list of Pos will appear. Select the PO that needs to be issued.

Issue Purchase Order by Print

Compary of Comginy Hiraichy lof lss Purchass Ordee  CLO0TO Bermidy State

Group Purchase Orders for Printing

Select A
Prarchions Orders 1 s ms
[ S—— - Puschase ot
- rint Gy Vorson  Cormpuny Pt dner Ty s Opn | Sepple L — [ o Dt dent Cammcy
[epse B — [ — pom— 08 g0 LYD T DENERAL - STPAIR00% t120is ovmams W0 U0

4. Click on OK.

5. Click Issue Orders and Refresh. Then Click Finish to finish the step. The PO is now issued.

Rev. 9/2025
Page 4



